1<sup>st</sup> Revision of Sheet No. 95-E.3 Canceling Original of Sheet No. 95-E.3

WN U-60

## PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

# SCHEDULE 95 POWER COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

#### 7. SUPPLEMENTAL SURCHARGE/REFUND PURPOSE:

To collect or return the surcharge or refund due related to an imbalance in the Company's PCA mechanism.

#### 8. SUPPLEMENTAL RATE:

The following supplemental rates are to be effective starting on the effective date of this tariff sheet and continuing through December 31, 2022.

True-Up: Following the December 2021 through December 2022 surcharge period, any residual (N) (N) balance due to (credit) or owed from (surcharge), Customers will be returned to the PCA mechanism and the imbalance calculation to be considered with future surcharge/refunds.

SCHEDULE 7 Energy Charge: \$0.002135 per kWh

SCHEDULES 24 & 8 Energy Charge: \$0.002155 per kWh

SCHEDULES 25, 11 & 7A Energy Charge: \$0.002224 per kWh

SCHEDULES 26, 12 & 26P Energy Charge: \$0.002327 per kWh

SCHEDULE 29 Energy Charge: \$0.001852 per kWh

SCHEDULES 31 & 10 Energy Charge: \$0.002129 per kWh

SCHEDULE 35 Energy Charge: \$0.001589 per kWh

(D)

(N)

(D)

()

(Continued on Sheet No. 95-E.4)

**Issued:** October 22, 2021 **Effective:** December 1, 2021 **Advice No.:** 2021-37

**Issued By Puget Sound Energy** 

Jon Piliaris Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

By: Julia

(N)

Ι

| |

I

7<sup>th</sup> Revision of Sheet No. 139-E Canceling 6<sup>th</sup> Revision of Sheet No. 139-E

WN U-60

## PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

# SCHEDULE 139 VOLUNTARY LONG TERM RENEWABLE ENERGY PURCHASE RIDER (Continued)

- 7. TERMINATION BY CUSTOMER: Customers who choose to discontinue their service under this Schedule will be charged for the net cost of the remaining Renewable Energy that was to be delivered to the Customer under the remaining term of the Service Agreement. This amount will be based on: 1) the remaining term of the Service Agreement, 2) the amount of estimated annual Renewable Energy needs of each of the discontinued Customer' locations as listed in Section 5 of the Service Agreement, 3) the estimated output of the Resource, 4) the contracted energy rates agreed to in Section 7 of the Service Agreement, and 5) a credit for PSE's then-current avoided costs (filed consistent with WAC 480-107-055). Termination of service under this Schedule will follow receipt and processing of the termination request by the Company.
- 8. MONTHLY RATES: In addition to charges under the Customer's existing Electric Service schedule, Schedule 139 monthly rates include: 1) a credit for the energy-related power cost component of the Energy Charge of the Customer's Electric Service schedule, and 2) a charge for the Renewable Energy. Charges will commence with the Customer's normal billing cycle for that specific account(s) under which the Customer is already taking Electric service.

a. Energy Charge Credit: (\$0.039346) per kWh (I)

b. Resource Option Energy Charge: Listed in Section 9.

In addition to the Monthly Rates listed above, beginning December 1, 2021 and continuing through December 2022, a monthly Supplemental Energy Charge Credit will be applied to Resource Options 13902SW20, 13902SW15, and 13902SW10 in order to correctly charge them for the recovery of the 2020 Power Cost Adjustment deferral being recovered under the supplemental rate in Schedule 95.

a. Supplemental Energy Charge Credit: (\$0.000581) per kWh (N)

Charges under this Schedule will be in addition to all the other charges under the Customer's existing Electric Service schedule. The Energy Charge Credit will be updated with each general rate case, power cost only rate case, or other power-related filings.

(Continued on Sheet No. 139-F)

**Issued:** October 22, 2021 **Effective:** December 1, 2021

**Advice No.:** 2021-37

**Issued By Puget Sound Energy** 

Jon Piliaris Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

By: Julia